

### **GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA**

#### PANCHAYATI RAJ AND DRINKING WATER DEPARTMENT

# TENDER SCHEDULE. (CORRIGENDUM)

NAME OF WORK-: Construction of Mini Stadium at Rasgobindpur in Rasgobindpur GP

#### **PANCHAYAT SAMITI: RASGOBINDPUR**

### PANCHAYAT SAMITI; RASGOBINDPUR

BID IDENTIFICATION No: RASGOBINDAPUR / 01/2019-20

# No. 934 /DEV / Did. 04-03-2020 (CORRIGENDUM)

The Block Development Officer, Rasgobindpur on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites Percentage Rate bids in single cover system for the construction of works as detailed in the table, from the class of eligible contractors as mentioned in column-5 (five) registered with the State Governments and Contractors of equivalent Grades / Class Registered with P.W.D/Irrigation/RW/RWSS and PHD and with Central Govt to be eventually drawn up in PWD P-1 Agreement form, for execution of Mini Stadium at Rasgobindpur. The proof of registration from the appropriate authority shall be enclosed along with the Bid. The bidders may submit bids for the following work.

| SI.<br>No | Name of the Work  | Approximate value of work (In []) | Period of<br>Completion         | Class of<br>Contractor | Bid<br>Security<br>@1% | Cost of bid<br>document<br>(including<br>GST 18%) |
|-----------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|---|
| .1        | 2   | 3                                 | 4                               | 5                      | 6                      | 7   |
| 1.        | Construction of Mini Stadium at Rasgobindpur in Rasgobindpur G.P. | 1794477.00                        | 03(Three)<br>Catendar<br>months | "C" & "D"<br>Class     | 17950.00               | Rs.6,000/-<br>+ Rs. 1080/-                        |

- Bid documents consisting of plans, specification, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms & conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the office of the undersigned during office hours every day except on Sunday & Public holidays till last date of sale and receipt of tender paper. The Bid documents will also be available in the district website <a href="http://mayurbhanj.nic.in">http://mayurbhanj.nic.in</a>
   To 3-2020.
- 2. Bids must be accompanied with E.M.D. (Bid Security) of the amount specified for the work in the table Col.6 above in shape of N.S.C./P.O.T.D / Post Office Savings Pass Book / Deposit receipt of any Scheduled Bank (Valid minimum one year from the date of receipt) duly pledged in favour of Block Development Officer, Rasgobindpur. Bidders desirous to hire machineries or equipments from outside of the State are required to furnish 2% of the amount put to tender as bid security instead of 1%. Bids without E.M.D. or in other shape will not be considered and liable for rejection.
  N.B:- E.M.D. In shape of Cash / Pay Orders or Bankers Cheques / Bank Draft is not acceptable.
- 3. The sale of the Bid document shall start from Dt 29-02-2020 at 11.00 AM and close on Dt 17-03-2020, at 13.00 Hours, during office hours in the office of the under signed. Bids shall be received by this Agency up to 05.00 PM on date 17-03-2020 through Registered Post/ Speed Post only. The authority will not be held responsible for any Postal delay in delivering of the Bid documents or non-receipt of the same.
- 4. The Bid will be opened on Dt 19-03-2020 at 11.00 A.M. in the office of the undersigned in the presence of the members of the District Level Tender/ Purchase Committee and the bidders of their authorized representative. If the office happens to be closed on the date of receipt / opening of the bids as specified, above will be received / opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.
- 5. Bid documents can be purchased from this Agency on payment of the tender cost mentioned against the work in Col. 7 in shape of cash or DD drawn in favour of Block Development Officer, Rasgobindpur payable at Rasgobindapur from any Nationalized scheduled Bank towards cost of tender paper including GST 18%. This is non-refundable.
- 6. The tender documents can be downloaded from district website <a href="http://imayurbhani.nic.in">http://imayurbhani.nic.in</a> on payment of tender cost of Rs.7080 /(Rupees Seven Thousand Eighty) only including 18% GST for each set in shape of Demand Draft in favour of Block Development
  Officer, Rasgobindpur and submit the Demand Draft in a separate envelope marked "COST OF TENDER DOCUMENT
  DOWNLOADED FROM INTERNET" alongwith the tender.
- Balance Bid security @ 1% of contract value shall be pledged in parts in favour of Block Development Officer, Rasgobindpur
  corresponding to the respective value of works and deposited during drawl of agreement.
- 8. Bidders shall submit original affidavit regarding authenticity of their documents and E.M.D along with their bids. Bids shall be accompanied with attested true copy of valid registration certificate, valid GSTIN clearance certificate and PAN card, otherwise his/her bids shall be declared as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection. The original certificates of the lowest two bidders are to be produced before Block Development Officer, Rasgobindpur for verification.
- Other details can be seen in the bidding documents.
- 10. Checklist is to be duly filled in.

Page | 2

- Engineer Contractors desirous to avail the facility of exemption of E.M.D. is required to submit an affidavit to the effect that he has not 11. yet availed the facility for more than two works during the current financial year. The name of work for which and the authority to which the tender is being submitted must be mentioned in the affidavit failing, which the tender will be rejected.
- The ST/SC contractor desires to avail price preference will have to deposit the Additional performance security before commencement 12. of transparency lottery otherwise the bid will not be taken into consideration and liable for reject.
- The name of work for which and the authority to which the tender is being submitted must be mentioned in the affidavit failing, which the 13. tender will be rejected.

#### 14. Additional performance Security:

Additional performance security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, the bidders who have quoted less bid price/rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount of differential cost i.e. estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount as Additional Performance Security in shape of Demand Draft/ Term Deposit Receipt duly pledged in favour of the BDO, Rasgobindpur and payable at Rasgobindpur in the sealed envelope along with the bid at the time of submission of bids. In case of the bidders quoting less bid price/rate than the estimated cost put to tender and have not furnished the exact amount of differential cost (i.e. estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount) as Additional performance security. The additional performance security in any other form will not be accepted. If the Contractor fails to furnish the additional performance security the tender will be liable for reject.

- Any corrigendum / Addendum will be displayed in the website <a href="http://mayurbhanj.nic.in">http://mayurbhanj.nic.in</a> only. 15.
- 16. Conditional tender will summarily be rejected.
- Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Cess @ 1% (One Percentage) of the cost of construction shall be deducted from bills. 17.
- The Items covered in Clause No- 147 of DTCN are required as ESSENTIAL CRITERIA for eligibility for qualification. 18.

The authority reserves the rights to reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason thereof. 19.

Block Development Rasgobino

Memo No. 935 Dev/ Dt. 04-03-2020

Copy to the Advertisement Manager, News Papers (The SAMAJ./ The SAMBAD ) and (The STATESMAN) for information and necessary action. It is requested to get the tender notice published consuming size 12 cm x 12 cm space paper on or before 29-02-2020 in one issue only for wide publication. The complementary copies for the same may please be sent to this office for reference and record.

> Block Development Office Rasgobindpur

Memo No. 936/Dev/ Dt. 04-03-2020

Copy along with soft copy of the notice submitted to the D.I.O., NIC, Mayurbhanj with a request to display the Tender call Notice and Tender document in the Web-site till 1.00 PM hours of 17-03-2020. Enclo:-Soft copy 1 no.

Memo No. タンチ / Dev/ Dt. 04-03-2020

Block Development Officer

Copy submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate , Mayurbhanj / Superintendent of Police, Mayurbhanj / President, Zilfa Parishad, Mayurbhanj and Project Director, DRDA, Mayurbhanj for information and necessary action.

Memo No. 今分会 / Dev/ Dt.04-03-2020

Copy to the Block development Officers of Mayurbhanj District for information and wide circulation

Block Development Offi Rasgobinopur

Memo No. 939 / Dev/ Dt.04-03-2020

Copy to Notice Board of Block office for wide circulation.

Block Develops Rasgobindpur

| BILL OF QUANTITY |  |                       |        |           |  |           |  |
|------------------|--|-----------------------|--------|-----------|--|-----------|--|
|                  | Name of the work: Construction of Mini Stadium at Rasagobindpur, Rasagobindpur GP  |                       |        |           |  |           |  |
| SL               | Description of Items Unit Quantity Ra  |                       | Rate   | Amount    |  |           |  |
| No.              |  |                       |        | In Figure | In Words   |           |  |
| 1                | 2  | 3                     | 4      |           | 5  | 6         |  |
| 1                | Earthwork in excavation of foundation in hard soil with all leads, lifts including dressing and levelling the bed upto required depth and making it fit for laying concrete and depositing the excavated materials away from the work site   | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter | 117.04 | 169.89    | Rupees One Hundred Sixty Nine and eighty nine Paise Only                       | 19886.00  |  |
| 2                | Filling in foundation and plinth with sand, watered and rammed including cost, conveyance & royalty of materials with labour and T&P required for the work.  | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter | 122.40 | 316.36    | Rupees Three Hundred sixteen And thirty six Paise Only                         | 38723.00  |  |
| 3                | Cement concrete of proportion (1:3:6) with 40mm & downgraded size crusher broken H.G. metal for foundation concrete approved quality from approved quarry including hoisting, lowering and laying concrete to the required level ramming, watering, curing etc. complete including cost, conveyance & royalty of materials with all labour charges.  | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter | 39.56  | 4702.90   | Rupees Four<br>Thousand<br>Seven<br>Hundred Two<br>And Ninty<br>Paise Only     | 186047.00 |  |
| 4                | Brick work with Fly Ash Bricks in cement mortar (1:6) in F&P of size 9"x5"x3" having crushing strength not less than 75kg/cm with dimensional tolerance +-8% including splays cutting circular moulding chamfering and corbelling and similar such type of works with all necessary projections watering and curing after immersing the bricks in water at least for six hours before use including cost, conveying, &royality of materials with labour charges etc.complete in all respect.             | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter | 58.52  | 4431.10   | Rupees Four<br>Thousand<br>four Hundred<br>thirty one<br>And ten<br>Paise Only | 259308.00 |  |
| 5                | Brick work with Fly Ash Bricks in cement mortar (1:6) in superstructure of size 9"x5"x3" having crushing strength not less than 75kg/cm with dimensional tolerance +- 8% including splays cutting circular moulding chamfering and corbelling and similar such type of works with all necessary projections watering and curing after immersing the bricks in water at least for six hours before use including cost, conveying, &royality of materials with labour charges etc.complete in all respect. | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter | 65.61  | 4469.00   | Rupees Four<br>Thousand<br>Four<br>Hundred<br>Sixty Nine<br>Only               | 293211.00 |  |



| 6 | RCC M-20 work with cement concrete with crushed granite 20mm down grade course aggregate of approved quality mixing by concrete mixer including hoisting lowering and laying the concrete in position to proper slope and level and compacting by vibrators in layer not exceeding 0.15m depth including watering curing for required period 28 days centring & shuttering and finishing exposed surface smooth providing grooves wherever necessary including cost, conveyance, royality and ther taxes of all materials labour, T&P materials required for this item including hire and running charges of the machineries complete as directed by Engineer-incharge. |                        |       |          |   |           |
|---|---|------------------------|-------|----------|---|-----------|
| а | Column Base   | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 26.71 | 5529.81  | Rupees Five<br>Thousand<br>Five Hundred<br>Twenty Nine<br>And Eighty<br>One Paise<br>Only | 147701.00 |
| b | Column in Superstructure  | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 7.51  | 10881.36 | Rupees Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty One And Thirty Six Paise Only                    | 81719.00  |
| С | Plinth Beam   | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 3.91  | 5881.98  | Rupees Five<br>Thousand<br>Eight Hundred<br>Eighty One<br>And Ninty<br>Eight Paise        | 22999.00  |
| d | Lintel Band   | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 2.31  | 8971.28  | Rupees Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One And Twenty Eight Paise Only                | 20724.00  |
| е | Chhaja  | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 3.59  | 786.30   | Rupees Seven<br>Hundred<br>Eighty Six And<br>Thirty Paise<br>Only                         | 2823.00   |
| F | Slab  | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 13.40 | 9470.88  | Rupees Nine<br>Thousand<br>Four Hundred<br>Seventy And<br>Eighty Eight<br>Paise Only      | 126910.00 |
| 7 | Straightening bent up of Coiled M.S. rod or HYSD steel (Fe-415) cutting bending cracking,hooking,welding or jointing(if required) the M.S.rod or HYSD steel and binding,tying the grill,hoisting,lowering and   | One<br>Quintal         | 45.21 | 6797.55  | Rupees Six<br>Thousand<br>Seven<br>Hundred<br>Ninety Seven                                | 307317.00 |



|    | placing in proper position as required for RCC works including cost, conveyance and taxes of M.S. road or HYSD steel and binding wires of 18 to 20 gauge and labour charges required for the work etc. complete.  |                        |        |         | And Fifty Five<br>Paise Only.  |          |
|----|---|------------------------|--------|---------|--|----------|
| 8  | Cement Concrete (1:2:4) using 12mm size HBG crusher broken chips including cost,conveyance and royality of materials curing etc.complete.   | One<br>Cubic<br>Meter  | 9.17   | 6338.60 | Rupees Six<br>Thousand<br>Three<br>Hundred<br>Thirty Eight<br>And Sixty<br>Paise Only. | 58125.00 |
| 9  | 16mm thick cement plaster (1:6) finishing smooth to inside rough surface of 9"/10" thick brick walls after racking out the joint including watering and curing with cost,conveyance,royality and taxes of all materials and cost of all labour charges required for the work etc.complete.  | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 457.13 | 187.30  | Rupees One<br>Hundred<br>Eighty seven<br>And Thirty<br>Paise Only.                     | 85620.00 |
| 10 | 12mm thick cement plaster (1:6) finishing smooth to inside rough surface of 9"/10" thick brick walls after racking out the joint including watering and curing with cost, conveyance, royality and taxes of all materials and cost of all labour charges required for the work etc.complete.  | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 209.80 | 132.60  | Rupees One<br>Hundred<br>Thirty Two<br>And Sixty<br>Paise Only.                        | 27819.00 |
| 11 | 6mm thick cement plaster (1:4) to RCC Surface finished smooth including deep chipping and slury treatment including punning including cost, conveyance & royality of materials.   | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 102.45 | 148.00  | One Hundred<br>Forty Eight<br>Only.  | 15163.00 |
| 12 | 2.5 cm artificial flooring with cement concrete (1:2:4) including punning using 12mm size hand broken granite chips.  | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 78.22  | 302.20  | Three<br>Hundred Two<br>And Twenty<br>Paise Only                                       | 23638.00 |
| 13 | Supplying, fitting and fixing steel angel iron door & window with steel angel iron frame manufactured from standard rolled steel angel section of 40mmx40mmx6mm size with corners of the frame duly mattered and electrically welded with fishtaile hold fasts made out of MS flat size 200mmx50mmx30mm wide and 5mm thick welded to the frame @ 6nos per frame with 10mm dia MS round bar to be welded at the day with MS hings of size 100mm 14SWG thick @ 3nos and 15mm size 1no for single & double leaf shutter, aldrop staple and tower bolt hinges duly welded to the frame with one coat of anticorrosive redoxide zinc chrome primer including cost, conveyance, taxes of all materials with all labour charges for the wor. | One<br>Kilogram        | 541.50 | 86.30   | Rupees Eighty<br>Six And Thirty<br>Paise Only.   | 46731.00 |
| 14 | Painting two coats with any approved synthetic enamale paint of approved quality shade and make over a coat of priming to new wood work/ iron work including cost of the primer and paint sand papering polishing the surface with cost,conveyance,royality taxes with all labour charges.  | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 43.69  | 175.10  | Rupees One<br>Hundred<br>Seventy Five<br>And Ten Paise<br>Only.                        | 7650.00  |
| 15 | Cement washing one coats with cost of all   | One                    | 406.08 | 15.50   | Rupees   | 6294.00  |

|    | labour & materials(Data for 93.00 sqm)  | Square<br>Meter        |        |       | Fifteen And<br>Fifty Paise<br>Only.       |            |
|----|---|------------------------|--------|-------|---|------------|
| 16 | Finishing wall with water proofing cement paint to exterior surface of wall with approved shade with two coats to give an even shade including cost of paint and cost of all labour with T&P. | One<br>Square<br>Meter | 525.12 | 30.60 | Rupees Thirty<br>And Sixty<br>Paise Only. | 16069.00   |
|    | Total   |                        |        |       |   | 1794477.00 |

Approved 16 items only

Block Development Office Rasgobin dapur

| My / our quoted rate is in figure and words) excess over / less than / equal to the above estimated cost.  | _ % (both |
|--|-----------|
|  |           |
| NOTES:   |           |
| 1. The contractor should not write any thing excepting quoting of percentage and in car<br>anything else regarding tender rate is mentioned, the tender is liable for rejection. | se        |
| 2. Strike out which is not applicable.   |           |
| 3. Percentage should be quoted up to 2 (Two) digits after the decimal point.   |           |
| 4. Rate of all items are inclusive of cost, carriage, royalty and other taxes of material.   |           |
| Tenderer   |           |
| No. of Correction:   |           |
| No. of over writing:   |           |
| No. of interpolation:  |           |

ВОО